

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. SHARRON E. ANGLE, *et al.* MEMBERS OF THE NEVADA
STATE ASSEMBLY AND NEVADA STATE SENATE,*

Petitioners,

v.

KENNY GUINN, Governor of the State of Nevada, *et al.*,*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington D.C. 20002

HUGH HEWITT
STEVEN B. IMHOOF
HEWITT & O'NEIL LLP
1990 MacArthur Blvd.,
Suite 1050
Irvine, CA 92612

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
The Claremont Institute Center
For Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

Counsel for Petitioners

* Full list of Parties on page ii.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Nevada Court’s Order, and Subsequent Action by the Assembly in Reliance on It, Violated Fundamental Federal Constitutional Rights that Require this Court’s Protection.	11
A. Republican Guarantee Clause Claim.....	12
B. Due Process Violations	14
1. The Remedy Afforded By The Nevada Supreme Court Had Not Been Requested, or Even Suggested, By Any Party.	15
2. “Unconstitutional” Constitutional Amend- ments	16
3. Canons of Construction.....	16
C. Legislator Vote Dilution Claims	22
D. Constituent Representation Dilution Claims	24
E. Vote Nullification Claims	25

II. The Legislature’s Adoption of a Tax Bill Did Not Moot This Case, and the Nevada Court’s Refusal to Vacate its Decision Only Perpetuates the Ongoing Republican Guarantee Problem.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000)	12
<i>Angle v. Legislature of State of Nevada</i> , 274 F.Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Nev. 2003)	passim
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985)	22
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	23
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia, South Carolina</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	15
<i>Bowyer v. Taak</i> , 817 P.2d 1176 (1991)	20
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	9
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	14, 25, 26
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	14
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	23
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Sunward Sales, Inc.</i> , 843 P.2d 1207 (1982)	9, 28

<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2nd Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	22, 23
<i>Conway v. Searles</i> , 954 F. Supp. 756 (D. Vt. 1997)	22, 23
<i>De La Teja v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Deer Park Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	27
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	25
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nevada</i> , 71 P.3d 1269, <i>reh'g denied and opinion clarified</i> , 76 P.3d 22 (Nev. 2003).....	passim
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	26
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	26
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	12
<i>Marschall v. City of Carson</i> , 464 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1970)	17
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24, 25

<i>Nevada Mining Ass'n v. Erdoes</i> , 26 P.3d 753 (2001)	17
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 186 (1992)	2, 12, 13
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	15
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2nd Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Rea v. Matteucci</i> , 121 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	24
<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Roe v. State of Ala. By and Through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	18
<i>Skaggs v. Carle</i> , 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 24
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	28
<i>State ex rel. Eggers v. Esser</i> , 129 P. 557 (Nev. 1913)	17
<i>State ex. rel. Huddleston v. Sawyer</i> , 932 P.2d 1145 (Or. 1997).....	13
<i>State, Div. of Ins. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 995 P.2d 482 (Nev. 2000)	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13

<i>Tracy v. Capozzi</i> , 642 P.2d 591 (Nev. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Abilene</i> , 265 U.S. 274 (1924)	15
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).	25
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	9, 28
<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	24
<i>Weston v. Lincoln County</i> , 643 P.2d 1227 (Nev. 1982)	20
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline</i> , 878 P.2d 913 (Nev. 1994)	18
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963)	23
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
Declaration of Independence ¶ 2	17
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 2.....	19
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(1).....	19
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(2).....	passim
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(3).....	4, 5, 20
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 19.....	19
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 35.....	19
Nev. Const. Art. 5, § 9.....	6, 19
Nev. Const. Art. 9, § 2(1).....	4
Nev. Const. Art. 11, § 2.....	4, 7, 18, 20

Nev. Const. Art. 11, § 6.....	4, 7, 18
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 2(4).....	5
Nev. Senate Bill 5.....	8, 26
Nev. Senate Bill 6.....	7, 26
Nevada Enabling Act, 13 Stat. 30 (1864).....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause).....	passim
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	passim

Other Authorities

Martha Bellisle, <i>Activists want to oust justices who set Legislature back to work</i> , RENO GAZETTE-JOURNAL (July 18, 2003).....	28
Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>The Guarantee Clause of Article IV, Section 4: A Study in Constitutional Desuetude</i> , 46 MINN. L. REV. 513 (1962)	12
John Hart Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW (1980)	12
Mark A. Graber, <i>Old Wine in New Bottles: The Constitutional Status of Unconstitutional Speech</i> , 48 VAND. L. REV. 349 (1995).....	16
LAS VEGAS SUN (July 12, 2003).....	27
Walter F. Murphy, THE NATURE OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION (1989)	16
Lawrence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	12
William M. Wiecek, <i>The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (1972)	12
